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Petitioner
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Respondent
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1923/91 DaTE Cx- DECISJDN ; 29.01.93

Smt. 9arsh a MaiLo tra

Vs.

Uni©n Public Service G©mmissi©n.. .Re nde nt

.. -'S^pl ic ant

Hon'ble Shri P .G. Jain, ^fember (a)

Hon'ble Shri J .P . Sharma, Me'nber (J)

per the .i^plicant

Fl© r the Re spo nde nt
• • .Shri fC.L. ahatxa

..'.Mrs.Raj Kumari Chepra

JUDGEMENT

(delivered by HON'BLE SHRI J .p . SHaRMa, J!Ei\©ER (j)

The applicant is ^^Drking as Technical Assistant

(rlOLb) since 29.12.1973 and earlier to it she was working

as DO in Uni©n Public Service Commission since 16 .3.1965.

The Hrjxt profnotion is to the post of In '̂̂ stigator for v\h ich

Technical Assistants with 5 years' experience are

eligible. The case of the applicant is that she was

eligible for promotion in the year 1973-79, but she has

no t got any promotion to the post of Investigator which is

non selection post inspite of the fact that she is high-up

in the seniority list of Technical Assistants being placed

ct Earial vb .7 (Old 20) of the list. Her grievance is that

th^ersons junior to the applicant have been promoted as

rnvestigatars by the order dt.3 .4.1990. The appl irant

m.-1-xe representation which was rejected by the order

dt.3.2.1991 (Annexuce A1) where in)she was informed that her
\nj.Tie i-di auly consijeted by the competent euthority in

.cccrdence with the prescribed procedure, but she wes n.t
Cons ids p0 d n c- f i + _ , .for promotion to. the post of

Invc sti
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2. In this application un:ior Section 19 of ihe

.administrative Tribunals .^t, 1935, the applicant has

prayed for quashing the ifipugned ?4enya dt.d.2.i'99i

reject inn her representation and a direction to

the respondents to promote the applicant to the post

of Investigator from the date on vvhich her juniors v-^ere

promoted v/ith ail consequential be:b fits.

3. It is alleged by the applicant that her txn promotion

to the post of Investigator is due to certain axtrenuous

considerations not related to her performance.

4. The respondents contested the claim of the apoliCc.nt

and stated that she was considered by the 5pG and was

assessed unfit for piumotion, though she was third in

the order of seniority. The application, therefore, has

no :merit and is liable to be rejected.

5. iVe have heard the learned counsel fer Doth the

parties at length and also perused the proceedings o f the

DPG held on 20.3.1990 which were pre viced curing the

course of hearing by the concert-fed department. The

ccnte ntion of the learned counsel for the applicant is that

the DpG has not properly assessed the applicant in the

minutes dt.20.3.1990 andi the Annual Confidential deport ©f

th- applicant does not show any adverse remarks and nome v^a'

I
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communicated to her. The applicant has remained on

sanctioned leave for a number of years for some domestic

reasons and this fact has prejudiced her case ana so the

DPG did lot recommend the case of the applicant for

promotion. The ie dr;-ed counsel for the respondents, however.

argued that the applicant's case was duly considered by

-t-he dpG in accordae.ce vyith the instructions issued by

the Deportment of Personnel and Training vide para-o..i.i

-(-he GM iia .22011/5/36-Estt.(D) dt. 10.4.1939 (rtnnsxure R2)

and assessed the applicant as unfit for promotion. The

applica'it having been on Ic 3\/e for long periods, .here w«ss

lO rCR written for this duration-1977, 1973, iy7193 2,

1983, 1984, 1935, 1986, 1987 and from 1.1.1938 to 17.11.1938

It is further argued that the applicanthas actually

vjorked on the post of TA vHCLL) for 6 years a,,;o re Kimately

out of the total service of about 16^ years. Ir view of

this fact, the records of performance v\hich should form

the basis of assessment by the GPG itself vP re ncn

existent on account of her remaining on le ave fo r about

iC years. However, reliance has been placed on para-6.2.1

of the above OM which pertains to confidential reports.

3ub-para (c) of the above OM is reproduced below

"V,he re one or more GRs h a'JQ not been writtsn for aiy
mason during the relevant period, the DpG should
consider the CRs of the years preceding the period in
question and if in any case even these are not
available , the DPC should take the CRs of the lover
grade i-;tc accou-it tc complete the gumbo r of GRs
required to be considered per (b) above. If this i
also not 00 s side, all the avail ^^ble GRs should be
t ;;i ke n. 1 n to ac c o u n t. "
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It is e vide it from the ^bo'/e th^.t in case tho GR c f {

a p:rticui..r year is not available, she n attempt should be

made to see the CR of/sarlier years anl even the available

CEs c f the feeder grade can be looked into. The- m so o nie ;it s

ha"-/e al so provided the file containing the ,-\CR if the

applicant and there is sums substance in the conto ntien ef

the le arns d counsel for the cipplic...nt that the sGR of a

number of ye cTs hove not been recorded because the

applicant during that particular period did not vr rk and

was on leave, but the AGHs of certain periods are a vail able

CO record. The minutes of the bpG d t. 20.3 .1990 o-^os to

show that the applicant was considered aid there is

an observation, ••laving examine"' the character m1 s of

the fcilovving senior :Tiost eligible officers, fre ccmmittee

•essessed them as indicated against each :

Smt.v/arsh-a Malhotru-asse ss:nent-unfit. •*

The report o f the JfC does not indicate idi at the .TTR ©f

tne available yssi 's in the spplicant's case h a^/e been seen

and on the basis of th-at the applicant was found unfit.

Thus it is not evident from the record of the GPG

dt •20.3 ,1990 th cst the comp 11anee has been made of par a- o.'

wi. sub pc.ru (c) of t!:^ above OM, which is rc-producod above

in view ox tna otc yre fac ts, the re jection of the r-'-present

>1.8.2.1991 Cannot be said to be justified and the matter

has to be sent bock to the respcndents to call a review

OPG and consider the case of the .applicant ©n the basis of tt

o

L • • • 5 • ♦ »

1

i



KS

-available .'aGRs of 5 years and if th? ACR^f the performance

of Technical .Assistant are riQt available, then the fCR

of the period >,'.he i the applicant vorksd as ID be also

perused and on that basis the DPG should draw its conclusion

vhether the applicant is fit for promotion or not. It has

alrc^ady been observed above th ,.t this is a non selection

po st.

7. la view of the above facts a-xl c ircunsta.;ce s, the

appl.ication is p-,rtly aliov'.ed and the impunnad order

dt.d.2.1yal is set aside and the re spo nde ;it s are directed to

call a review -^PG to again consider the c-ise of the

applicant on the basis of the available dZRs in accurdance

with the provisions of the CM dt.12.4.1989 as laid Jcwn

in p -ra c.2.1. The re spo ::de its are directed, to ccmp-iy

with the above directions within a period of thrae months

iron the dale of receipt of a copy of tho judgme it. xn the

wxic ums taice s, the parties shall bear their own co.sts.

Vb-'*-—


